

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. CAP 780

DAVID CHMIEL,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CRAIG M. COOLEY
Pennsylvania Bar No. 315673
COOLEY LAW OFFICE
1308 Plumdale Court
Pittsburgh, PA 15239
(919) 228-6333
craig.m.cooley@gmail.com

M. CHRIS FABRICANT
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 364-5340

JAMES C. DUGAN
MARGOT G. MOONEY
DANIA V. BARDAVID
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000
On the Brief

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Hair Microscopy Evidence Is Not Scientifically Valid.	3
A. Hair Microscopy Evidence Does Not Meet The Standards Of Reliable Scientific Evidence.	4
B. The Department Of Justice And Courts Have Repudiated Hair Microscopy Evidence.....	9
II. Flawed Scientific Evidence Plays A Critical Role In Wrongful Convictions.	11
A. Forensic Evidence Has Significant Persuasive Power Over Juries.	11
1. Jurors Place Undue Weight On Experts’ Background And Experience To Evaluate Their Testimony.	12
2. Jurors Give Expert Testimony Additional, Unwarranted Weight Because It Has Passed Through A Judicial Filter.	14
3. Jurors Have A False Perception Of Error Rates In Scientific Methodologies And Therefore Overestimate The Reliability Of Expert Forensic Testimony.....	15
B. Introduction Of Flawed Forensic Evidence Leads To Wrongful Convictions.	17
III. The Hair Evidence Admitted In Petitioner’s Case Suffers From The Very Flaws Condemned By The Scientific Community And Federal Government And Is Unworthy Of Confidence.....	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Commonwealth v. Perrot</i> , No. 85-5415, 2016 WL 380123 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 26, 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 92 A.3d 766 (Pa. 2014).....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	14
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 386 F.3d 668, 709 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Lee v. Glunt</i> , 667 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 2018 Ark. 344	10
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	17
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	19
<i>Pitts v. State</i> , 2016 Ark. 345, 501 S.W.3d. 803	10
<i>R. v. Mohan</i> , [1994] 2 S.C.R. 9 (Can.)	11
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , No. 90 CRS 23102-04, 2015 WL 12670468 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2015)	10
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 757 A.2d 482 (Conn. 2000)	5, 18

<i>State v. Krause</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2015-0326-PR, 2015 WL 7301820 (Ariz. Ct. App. Nov. 19, 2015)	11
<i>Strawhacker v. State</i> , 2016 Ark. 348, 500 S.W.3d 716	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<i>Tribble v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 2013 CA 003237 B, 2016 WL 927078 (D.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Bentham</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Glynn</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 1999).....	16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
BARRY SCHECK ET AL., ACTUAL INNOCENCE (2000)	6
Brandon L. Garrett & M. Chris Fabricant, <i>The Myth of the Reliability Test</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1559 (2018).....	15
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	3
Bruce A. MacFarlane, <i>Wrongful Convictions: Is it Proper for the Crown to Root Around, Looking for Miscarriages of Justice?</i> , 36 Man. L.J. 1 (2012).....	9

Christina Sterbenz, <i>Prosecutors Around the US are Relying on Shady Science—and It’s a ‘Mass Disaster’</i> , Business Insider (May 7, 2015), https://www.businessinsider.com/its-terrifying-that-prosecutors-are-relying-on-hair-microscopy-2015-5	4
D. Michael Risinger et al., <i>The Daubert/Kumho Implications of Observer Effects in Forensic Science: Hidden Problems of Expectation and Suggestion</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	7
David L. Faigman et al., <i>Modern Scientific Evidence: The Law & Science of Expert Testimony</i> (1997).....	13
Dr. Victor W. Weedn, <i>Recent Developments in the Forensic Sciences</i> , FORENSIC SCIENCE AND FORENSIC EVIDENCE I, 65 U.S. Attorneys’ Bulletin 1 (Jan. 2017)	4
Geoffrey M. Pipoly, <i>Daubert Rises: The (Re)applicability of the Daubert Factors to the Scope of Forensics Testimony</i> , 96 Minn. L. Rev. 1581 (2012)	12
<i>Innocence Project Cases: Santae Tribble</i> , Innocence Project (last visited Dec. 2, 2019), https://www.innocenceproject.org/cases/santae-tribble/	6
Itiel E. Dror et al., <i>Contextual Information Renders Experts Vulnerable to Making Erroneous Identifications</i> , 156 Forensic Sci. Int’l 74 (2006)	7
Jessica D. Gable & Margaret D. Wilkinson, “Good” Science Gone Bad: How the Criminal Justice System Can Redress the Impact of Flawed Forensics, 59 Hastings L.J. 1001 (2008).....	5, 6, 7
Jonathan J. Koehler et al., <i>Science, Technology, or the Expert Witness: What Influences Jurors’ Judgments About Forensic Science Testimony?</i> , 22 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 401 (2016).....	13
Jonathan J. Koehler, <i>Intuitive Error Rate Estimates for the Forensic Sciences</i> , 57 Jurimetrics J. 153 (2017).....	15, 16, 18
Letter from U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Office of the Director (Feb. 26, 2016).....	4
Max M. Houck & Bruce Budowle, <i>Correlation of Microscopic and Mitochondrial DNA Hair Comparisons</i> , 47 J. Forensic Sci. 964 (2002)	15
Kimberlianne Podlas, “ <i>The CSI Effect</i> ”: <i>Exposing the Media Myth</i> ,	

16 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.J. 429 (2005).....	12, 16
Kit R. Roane & Dan Morrison, <i>The CSI Effect</i> , 138 U.S. News & World Report 15, 2005 WLNR 25563240 (Apr. 25, 2005)	12
Larry S. Miller, <i>Procedural Bias in Forensic Science Examinations of Human Hair</i> , 11 Law & Hum. Behav. 157 (1987)	7, 8
M. Chris Fabricant & Tucker Carrington, <i>The Shifted Paradigm: Forensic Science’s Overdue Evolution from Magic to Law</i> , 4 Va. J. Crim. L. 1 (2016).....	5, 11, 19
Mark A. Godsey & Marie Alou, <i>She Blinded Me With Science: Wrongful Convictions and the “Reverse CSI-Effect”</i> , 17 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 481 (2011).....	12
Michael H. Graham, <i>The Expert Witness Predicament: Determining “Reliable” Under the Gatekeeping Test of Daubert, Kumho, and Proposed Amended Rule 702 of the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> , 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 317 (2000)	14
N.J. Schweitzer & Michael J. Saks, <i>The Gatekeeper Effect: The Impact of Judges’ Admissibility Decisions on the Persuasiveness of Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, & L. 1 (2009).....	14
NACDL, Microscopic Hair Comparison Review Project (2018), https://www.nacdl.org/haircomparison/	9
Nat’l Research Council of the Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009).....	2
Overturing Wrongful Convictions Involving Misapplied Forensics, Innocence Project (2019), https://www.innocenceproject.org/overturing- wrongful-convictions-involving-flawed-forensics/	1, 3
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Cognitive Bias in Forensic Science</i> , 25 Crim. Just. 61 (2010)	7
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Microscopic Hair Comparisons: A Cautionary Tale</i> , 46 No. 3 Crim. L. Bull. Art. 7 (April 2010).....	7, 8

President’s Council of Advisors on Science & Tech., <i>Report to the President: Forensic Science in Criminal Courts: Ensuring Scientific Validity of Feature-Comparison Methods</i> (Sept. 2016)	4
Sally Q. Yates, <i>Introduction</i> , FORENSIC SCIENCE AND FORENSIC EVIDENCE I, 65 U.S. Attorneys’ Bulletin 1 (Jan. 2017)	16, 17
Spencer S. Hsu, Justice Dept., <i>FBI to Review Use of Forensic Evidence in Thousands of Cases</i> , Washington Post (July 10, 2012), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/crime/justice-dept-fbi-to-review-use-of-forensic-evidence-in-thousands-of-cases/2012/07/10/gJQAT6D1bW_story.html	9
Theodore Tibbitts, <i>Post-Conviction Access to DNA Testing: Why Massachusetts’s 278A Statute Should Be the Model for the Future</i> , 36 B.C.J.L. & Soc. Just. 355 (2016)	4, 5, 7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>Microscopic Hair Comparison Analysis</i> (Nov. 9, 2012)	10
